(d) Amount charged to Employee benefits expenses  133.92  130.43
(v) Remeasurement recognised in Other Comprehensive Income

(a) Actuarial loss on defined benefit obligations  (8.98)  32.28

(b) Actuarial loss on plan assets  1.77  7.91

(c) Amount recognised in Other Comprehensive Income  (7.21)  40.19
(vi) Plan assets

Plan assets comprise of the following:

(a) Investments with LIC 100% 100%

(vii) Actuarial assumptions
Principal actuarial assumptions at the reporting date (expressed as weighted
averages)

(a) Discount rate 7.36% 6.81%

(b) Future salary growth 5.00% 5.00%

(c) Attrition rates Less than 40 Years - 4.2%

40 Years and above - 1.8%

(d) Weighted average duration of defined benefit obligation 6 Years 7 Years

Assumptions regarding future mortality experience are set in accordance with the published rates under Indian Assured Lives Mortality
(2012-14).

(viii) Sensitivity analysis

 Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding other assumptions
constant, would have affected the defined benefit obligations by the amounts shown below:

(H in lakhs)

As at 31st March, 2023 As at 31st March, 2022
Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

(a) Discount rate (0.50% movement)  39.26  (37.35)  37.76  (39.74)

(b) Future salary growth (1% movement)  (73.52)  79.48  (80.11)  74.14

(c) Withdrawal assumption (4% movement)  (26.54)  33.59  (26.64)  20.92

 Although the analysis does not take account of the full distribution of cash flows expected under the plan, it does provide an
approximation of the sensitivity of the assumptions as shown.

25. Provisions (Contd.)

Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2023

110 111

Corporate
Overview

Statutory
Report

Financial
Section

25. Provisions (Contd.)
(ix) Maturity profile of defined benefit obligations (valued on undiscounted basis) (H in lakhs)

As at
31st March, 2023

As at
 31st March, 2022

Within the next 12 months (next annual reporting period)  107.34  380.25

Between 1 and 2 years  362.53  34.99

Between 2 and 3 years  233.87  197.49

Between 3 and 4 years  160.81  206.11

Between 4 and 5 years  138.92  142.79

Between 5 and 6 years  152.92  120.42

Beyond 6 years  1,294.71  1,261.48

 2,451.10  2,343.53

26. Deferred Tax Liabilities (net) (H in lakhs)
As at 31st

March, 2021
Recognised

in profit or
loss

Recognised
in OCI

As at 31st
March, 2022

Recognised
in profit or

loss

Recognised
in OCI

As at
31st March,

2023

Deferred tax liabilities
PPE including intangible assets  4,777.30  461.46  -   5,238.76  444.13  -   5,682.89

 4,777.30  461.46  -   5,238.76  444.13  -   5,682.89
Deferred tax assets
MAT credit entitlement  1,503.80  (351.14)  -   1,152.66  (1,152.66)  -   -
Provisions - employee benefits  191.71  (15.81)  (10.11)  165.79  (14.29)  1.81  153.31
Provisions - others  36.15  (10.77)  -   25.38  (1.73)  -   23.65
Deduction of disallowances allowed
on payment / other basis

 162.12  (56.87)  -   105.25  267.74  -   372.99

 1,893.78  (434.59)  (10.11)  1,449.08  (900.94)  1.81  549.95
Net deferred tax liabilities / (assets)  2,883.52  896.05  10.11  3,789.68  1,345.07  (1.81)  5,132.94

MAT credit entitlement is the amount which can be recovered and set off in subsequent years as per the provisions of the Income Tax
Act, 1961. The MAT credit entitlement recognised will expire as follows:

(H in lakhs)
As at

31st March, 2023
As at

 31st March, 2022

Year of expiry, based on the last day of the financial year for which MAT credit is
available for use as per prevailing tax laws as at the reporting date
Assessment Year 2033-2034 [Financial Year 2032-2033]  -   7.38
Assessment Year 2034-2035 [Financial Year 2033-2034]  -   1,145.28

 -   1,152.66

The Company has made an assessment of the impact of the provisions under Section 115 BAA of the Income-tax Act, 1961 and has